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The applicant in this O.A. is challenging 

the order dated 24.7.0 'Arinexure A-3) imposing 

the penalty of compulsory retirement on the 

ground the enquiry held was il1a1, unjust, 

arbitrary, discriminatory, violation of principleso  

or natural justice and contrary to the evidence 

aerial on record and vitiated on accouflt of 

non-application of mind. 
\ / 
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2. 	The applicant who was working as Medical 

Ofticer (SE), Department of Space, Abmedabad 

was issued a charge-sheet dated 	 The 

charges were as tollows;- 

N  Article-I 
That the said Dr.Rajguru, while functioning 
as r1edical Ofticer 'SE e  in the ?olytechnic 
Dispensary of SAC has acted as A.'1O for 
himself and his family members in violation 
of instructions contained in SAC C:Lrcular 
o.sAc/Ck/138/79 dated June 1, 179. 

I'breover, during the year I 82 he had pre-
scribed and withdrawn diffe t. ;edicines 
for himself and for his tamily in quantities 
more than what is actually required for one 
padent at a time. Different medicines/drugs 
have been drawn in one lot which are, as 
per expert judicial opinion, not relevant 
to any particular disease. These acts imply 
rnala tide intention on the part of Dr.Rajguru 
and mis-use of his otticial position for 
improper gains. 
Article-Il 

.Lurther, during the period 1983-85, Dr.Rajguru 
has drawn 1arce quantities of nidicines, 
mainly tonics, vitamin preparations, pain 
killers, digestive preparations, for self 
and family, in violation of instructions con-
tained in SAC Circulat No.SAC/GA/138/79 dt. 
June 1,179 prohibiting the same. Drawal of 
these medicines in large quantities dispro-
portionate to requtrernent ot cce paiirit on 
one occasion, implies ulterior otive. 

Article. III 

Dr.Rajguru has indented tor and drawn large 
quantities of disposable syringes for himself 
and his soite during the period from 26.5.85 
to 24.12.86 contrary to. the instructions 
contained in the SAC Circular No.CHSS;2.9.85 
dated 4.6.1985. 

Article -IV 

Life saving equipments like Oxygen Cylinders 
have not been properly accounted for by 
Dr.Rajguru. One of the two oxygen cylinders 
under the charge of Dr.Rajguru in the 
polytechnic Dispensary was not available for 
emergency use on Sept. 20,1985 and was reported 
missing when criticaiJ..y needed. 

:43 



34 

Article V 

Dr.Rajguru tailed, on many 0ccs.urs, to 
carry out his assigned duties during his 
service in the centre. Severl instances 
have occurred when he has tailed in hi 
duties to render assistance expeccd ot a 
Eiedical Otticer to needy employees and their 
tarnilies, despite distress calls and personal 
requests. His behaviour in times of medical 
need and medical emergency can only be termed 
as callously negligent and highly unbecoming 
professional conduct. In one case, his delay 
and response to a d tregscall lacked 
elemntary medical ethics. 'eventually the 
patient last his life. The conduct of 
L)r.Rajguru aa a Medical Otticer has thus 
caused considerable hardship, iracnvenience 
and avoidable anxiety in medical emergencies 
to the employees and other beneficiaries in 
the Space Application Centre. 

or.Rajguru has, thus, exhibited lack of 
devotion to duty, disobedience to the orders 
or su,.;erior officers and behaved in a manner 
unbecoming of a Government servant violating 
Rule 3 l) (ii) and 3 U) (iii) of central 
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 164 1. 

The applicant denied th charges. An inquiry 

was held. Out of tive charges, tour charges were 

proved. The disciplinary authority agreed with the 

.4 	 findings of the XnquiryL Officer and atter consult- 

ation with the UPSC, irupcs ed the punishment of 

compulsory retirement on the apiicarit. 

The applicant challenges the punishmient 

order as well as the proceedings on several grounds. 

iirstly, he alleges t:at the inquiry was conducted 

ex parte. He states that he was given a copy of 

the report of Inquiry Officer on .3.l389 and he 

was under the impression that as per the letteris 

1' 	 case will be decided arter taking into account his 
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representation. e asked for copies of certain 

documents (Annexure A-2) vide his letter dated 

August 22, 1989. However, according to him no 

docUnts were supplied to him but he was issid 

a Memorandum dated 18th October, 1989 asking 

him to submit a representation on the inquiry 

report to the disciplinary authority within 15 days. 

Thereatter, the applicant received the punishment 

order dated 24.1.1990 imposing the punishment of 

mpulsory retirement. The respondents had enclosed 

a copy of inquiry report as well as copy of the 

recommendation of UPC along with the report. The 

grievance of the applicant is that in this order 

the respondents had not taken into account the 

points raised by him in his letter dated ?ust 

21,22/89. The order has not taken into consideration 

any relevant factors but held the applicant guilty 

of the charges and imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirement. According to him, th~ls order is vitiated 

on account of non-application of mind to the relevant 

points raised by the applicant. 

5. 	He further claims that even before supplying 

the copy of Inquiry report to him the respondents 

had taken the decision to impose the psnalty on 

him. Even though the respondents had supplied the 

copy of the inquiry report on 9.8.1989 to the 

applicant, the applicant had called for certain 

documents mentioned in the inquiry report. These 
;\ 

were not supplied to him. On the other hand, be 

was issued notice to submit his report on the 

S 
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representation within 15 days by letter dated 

October, 1989. According to him, the respondents 

had already decided regarding the penalty iiosed 

on him and asking him to submit a representation 

against the action to be taken a&s merely a 

tormality. 

The second point submitted by the applicant 

is that the inquiry report Was not considered the 

evidence on record and evaluated the same. The 

disciplinary authority has also not taken into 

account the representation made by the applicant. 

Moreover, the inquiry report was based on an 

ex parte inquiry. 

In short, the applicant was not given 

proper opportunity tor making valid representation. 

The representatiorimade by him were not considered. 

There was no mention about the points rasied by 

the applicant in the order of imposing penalty. 

Be 	He turther contended that the inquiry 

was hopelessely delayed shich prejudiced the dete 

of the petitioner, as he could not remember the 

happenings atter a long time • The instances ot 

withdrawal of medicines related to the period 

1980-85 the inquiry was coenced in 1981 atter 

lapse of 3 to 5 years • Even then the applicant 

gave a reply to the charges made against him but 

they were not considered and an in;uiry was 

conducted behind his back. He also alleges that 

the inquiry officer did not resort to any cross 

S 



exmination to bring out the truth. He citee, 

the judgment of the High Court of Guj arat in 

t&thanbhai D.armar vs. Y.B.Zala and Ors.20 GIR 

497 that any delay in undertaking departmental 

proceedings would constitute denial of reasonable 

opportunity to the ployees and hence the inquiry 

would amount to violation of principles of 

natural justice. In this case the instances 

related to the past period of 3-7 years relating 

to medicines prescribed on particular days but 

was not possible to recall, the bapp€en±ngs whid 

arose in the past period. 

9 .1 	He also alleges that as the inquiry 

was held ex parte and he was not given any 

opportunity to be heard. There was no cross 

examination of witnesses and hence, the inquiry 

is vitiated. He takes the support of the judgment 
.1.harrna v.outh Gujarat University ?:A,)C& -  

in the case of,/that no punishment can be imposed' 

upon the employee on the ground of atisconduct 

without recording evidence on inquiry as per 

the prescribed procedure. This was not clone in 

this case and penalty imposed on him on 'no 

evidence'. He also alleges that the main 

witnesses who were examined were biased and 

had given the statenerAts against hii. They 

had given the statement on the basis of the 

memory which was accepted without any cross 

xamirtioE1 by the Inquiry Ott1Lcer. The 

witnesses were having revergeful attitude 

towards the applicant and he was victimised. 
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They were prejudiced against the applicant 

and hence, their evidence &told not have been 

relied upon the inquiry Ofticer. He also alleges 

that the Inquiry Officer was the person who 

issued the relevant instructions and as such he 

was expected to uphold the saae. He Cites the 

case of N.S.rkiamankar vs. antonnnt Board, 

1987 I LLJ 401, accotding to which, where the 

inquiry of ticer is biased the inquiry report is 

vitiated. He has also stated that as the inquiry 

was not held by the proper Medical authority, he 

ou1d not be expected to decide the medicines 

prescribed and their use etc. and his findings 

without any such knowledge, cannot be accepted 

as correct. Regarding the violation of centre's 

instructions dated 1.6.179 and 29.7.1978, he 

has stated that there is no absolute prohbition 

for a Doctor to treat himself andhis taniljeg. 

In case of urgency or etnergency a Doctor can 

treat his family met bersals,o.He also states 

that the applicant is governed by the Contribu-

tory Health service Scheme ot the department and 

not by c5N1  (Medical Attendance) Rules. 

Accordingly, there is no question of violation 

of latter rules with which he is not concerned. 

He also reters to the opinio n of the Guj arat 

edical Council regarding the right of a doctor 
to treat himself and his fanily. He also alleges 

that other doctors working in the respondents 

department were also adopting the same practice 

$ 



ot prescribing for themselves and their families 

which was not objected. The applicant states that 

he was an H.D.Doctor he could not be expected to 

get a prescription from an i'4.B.BS. doctor. The 

applicant states that he was paying contribution 

to the scheme and getting treatment tor his family. 

The prescriptions were given by Dr.Thakore who was 

on CH36 Panel. He also states that irk certain times, 

it becomes necessary to take treatinnt from a 

dispensary other than one in .tich the employee 

is registered. He states that in an emergency, 

medicines were drawn on the case prescriptions given 

by other doctors. His grievance is that no doctor 

who had prescribed the medicines was examined by 

the Inquiry Officer* he states that the medicines 

were drawn on the basis of proper prescriptions 

and he has produced the duplicate copies of 

prescriptions issued by Dr.Thakore. He contends 

that all, these factors were not taken into account 

by the inquiry officer. He has stated that his 

wife was under the treatment of Dr.Thakore. The 

inquiry officer did not consider all these factors 

and hence, his report is perverse. 

14 	In so tar as the question relating to use 

of disposable syringes and needles is c oncerned, 

they were used as more hygenical, economical and 

convenient. Hence, the findings of the inquiry 

officer do not appreicate the relevant factors 

as such he had no medical knowledge and he has 

come to a conclusion without application of mind. 
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In so tar as the missing of syringes iq concerned 

he was not vare that it was missing and the 

complaint was made atter 1 41 years. No report 

was made by the police. All the above factors 

mented in the representatioa were not taken 

intO account by the inquiry oflicer. H also 

states that the sevem penalty of compulsory ret-

ireent was not commensurate in the al1ecd 

misconduct* He cites the j udgmerit of cuj arat 

High Court in H.P.Thakore vs. state of Gujarat 

& Ors. 20 GIR 109 according to whidi the 

disciplinary authority should apply his mind 

berore im1 o3ing the penalty. 

itt. 	in view of all above, tue ap,licant 

states that the order issued by the disciplinary 

authority is illegal, unjust, perverse, violation 

or principles ot natural justice and unconstit-

utional and passed without application of mind 

to the relevant factors. 

12. 	The respondents in the written statement 

have refuted the arguments Ot the applicant made 

in the application. They have taken a preliminary 

objection that the applicant has not filed 

revision petition under Rule 26 of De;artment of 

Space Employees (cc&) Rules 1976 read with 

Rule 29 of CCS (c) Rules 165 to tke a 

revision petition against the order or penalty 

of compulsory retirement within six ranths as 

he has not availed of the depart:inta1 redy. 

The O.A. is not maintainable in view of Section 

.. 
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20 of the Administrative Tribunals Act. They 

have stated that the applicant who was working 

as Medical Officer &SE) was issued a charge-

sheet vide order dated 4..$7 for risuse of his 

official position for improper gains, for lack of 

devotiontok duty, disobedience orders of the 

superior officers, etc. They hava stated that the 

inquiry was conducted against the of ticer and out 

of five charges tour charges were tound proved 

by the inquiry otticer. After taking concurrence 

of the UPC the applicant was inposed penalty of 

compu is ory r.re men t by the cOp eten t authority. 

13. 	The respondents have stated that the 

applicant did not choose on his oxi volition 

to attend the inquiry. He also declined the 

services ot defence. agsistant and he did not cite 

any defence witnesses troi his side. The applicant 

did not change his stand even though the inuiry 

Officer had tried to perade hii to aoear in 

the inquiry and cross exanirie the witnesses. 

The applicant did not attd the regular hearing 

except on the trst day and then on the last day 

after the hearings were over. The applicant was 

given a copy of the inquiry report vide their 

letter dated 9.8.jLJ8 	Tha rasporidants have 

taken into account the staten3r1ts iztade by,  the 

applicant in his representation on the findings of 
, 

the inquiry officer. Hence, the contention or 

the applicant is that the inquiry was held 



;12a 

ex parte, cannot be accepted as it was his own 

fault that he did not participate the inquiry, 

14. 	They have also stated that the applicant's 

allegation of pre-deterrnination mind and non 

application of mind of the respondents is baseless.I 

They have stated that the applicant was given 

reasonable opportunity at every stage of the 

inquiry proceedings to state his defence but the 

applicant did not choose to avail the opportunity. 

Regarding reference to UPSC about the 

penalty of compulsory retirent, they have stated 

that it is mandatory for making reference to UPSC. 

The applicantis submission was also referred to 

the UPSC- In so far as the allegation that the 

case of the applicant failed on account of n0 

evidence s , the respondents have stated that the 

allegation is baseless inasiuch as the Armexure-IX] 

of the chargesheet contains the list of documents 

relied upon by the disciplinary atthority in 

support of the articles of charge. The inquiry 

otricer on the basis of the documentary evidence 

as well as oral evidences adduced during the 

inquiry came to the cclusion that Articles I 

to IV have been provdd. The disciplinary 

authority after agreeing with the findings of 

the inquiry officer and after seeking the advice 

of the UPSC imposed the punishment of compulsory 

retirement. 

8 
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16. 	The respondents have also contested the 

applicant's contention that his sarvices were 

withOUt any blemish. even ariier thre were 

instances of tampering with the prescription 

issued by the Hon .Medical Adviser. In so tar as 

the present case is concerned, he was given enoth 

opportunity to std.te his case and atter getting 

the explanation it was found that there was a 

prima tacie case existed against the applicant. 

Accordingly, disciplinary proceedings were 

initiated against him and he was suspended from 

service. After issuing of charge sheet he was 

given copies of the docunnts relied upone 

copies of daily proceedings were made available 

to him, but he did not participate in the inquiry. 

He.d not ask for any additional documents nor he 

did ask for any defence witnesses. The inquiry 

was conducted as per the prescribed rules in 

accordance with the principles of natural justice. 

The inquiry officer had also went out of the way 

to impress upon the applicant the implications 

of his stand. As he did not participate in the 

inquiry, he could not cross dxarnine the witnesses. 

There is no question ot cross examination of 

witnesses by the inquiry officer as alleged by 

the applicant. They have also denied that the 

contention of bias and prejudice by Dr.T.K.?atel, 

Hodical Adviser. The applicant absented 

himself from the inquiry and he did nut cross 

xamine the witnesses. Thay have stated that in the  
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preliminary hearing the applicant raised no 

objection regarding appointment of the inquiry 

authority. They have also denied that the 

inquiry officer was the author ot the instruct-

ions issued by the department on the Coritributor 

Health Service Scheme. The applicant had not z 

raised any objection regarding bias by the 

inquiry otticer. They have stated that the 

instructions issued were as a result of 

provisions of Rule 10 ot the CS Nedjcal 

Attendance) Rules, 144, according to which 

an AtV cannot 	treat himselt and his tamily 

neers it one more A4k is available in the 

station. The applicant cannot be given any 

exemption trom the scheme which is applicable 

to all the stattter. The applicant instead 

of complying with the instructions was pres-

ibing medicines tor himself and his family,  

They have stated that the CCS tdical AtLendan 

Rules, 1944 are aplicable to the eployeof 

the Department and instructions issued under 

them apply to all the staff without exception. 

The respondents have also denied the allegation 

of the applicant that h was victiuised. They 

have stated that it i mistake had been committed 

• 

ot the doctors it (td not give him permission to 

repeat the same. They have stated that medicines 

have been drawn in large quantities qithotxt 

relevance to any particular decease. ttegarding 

the COntention Of the applicant that 
the 
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medicines withdrawn by him were ?rescribed by 

the consultant doctor Thakore, in the inquiry 

no such reference had been made to Dr.?.B.Thakore 

was a vital witness nothing prevented the applicant 

from calling him as a. defence witness. All the 

prescriptions were given by the applicant hiselt 

and the inquiry of ticer could not take into account 

the duplicates of the prescription produced by the 

applicant. They have also stated that the applicant 

was attached to Laldarwaja/vijayanagar dispensary. 

His case tile was kept in ?olytechnic clinic 

dispensary where he was the A1. There was no 

evidence that the medicines prescribed by the 

applicant were advised by the consultant 

Dr.Thakore. They have also denied the applicant's 

allegation of bias against Dr.iatel. The respond-

ents ha'e also stated that the applicant had 

withdrawn large quantities of disposable syringes 

for himseir and his wife contrary to the 

instructions issued by the departmnt and such a 

large drawal of syringes were not justified. 

The applicant was also responsible for the loss 

of oxygen cylinder. 

11. 	The respondents have also denied the 

allegation that the disciplinary authority did 

not apply its mind before imposing the penalty. 

The disciplinary authority after agreeing with the 

inquiry oft icer and after considering the represe-

ntation of the applicant, and the magnitude of 

charges, took a conscjous decision to irpose a 

go 
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najor penalty.Theysoght the advise of the UPSC 

and accepted the same. The order issued is a 

speaking order and quiet legal. As the disciplinary 

authority had agreed with the inquiry officer, 

there was no need to give any reasons. They ve 

also stated that the inquiry was conducted as 

per the rules and the competent authority decided 

the quantum of punishment which cannot be objected. 

1 . 	In view of the above, the respondents 

have prayed for the rejection of the application. 

19. 	The applicant has filed rejoinder where 

he has reiterated most of the points shown in the 

application. The new point raised relates to the 

non-supply of copy of the advice of the$C to 

him in order to give him opportunity to reply. His 

contention is that copy of the USC report was 

given to him alongwith penalty order only. In 

this connection he supported his contention to 

the judgment of High Court of Gujarat in the case 

of T..Rabari vs. Govt. of Gujarat 32 &2) GLR 1035 

wherein it has been held that the charged officer 

should be given all relevant documents before a 

disciplinary authority considers the question of 

imposing penalty. Inspite of repeated request ft 

of the applicant, copy of the U.. SC report was not 

made available to him. Hence, he has alleged the 

/ 	non-supply or the U.PSC report shows hias of the 

disciplinary authority. 
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During cral arguments, 

2.O.L Mr.Anand, learned counsel fc the applicant 

mainly stressed the point of non-supply of the 

UPSC report to the applicant Which has prejudiced 

his defence. The disciplinary authority did not 

disclose the contents of the UPSC report to the 

charged officer. He supported his contention with 

the judgment in the case of Amer Nath Batabyal 

vs. Union of India & Orse decided by the C.A.T., 

Bombay Bench in O.A.545/89 on 9.2.96 wherein it 

has been held that the non-furnishing of copy c;f 

the UPSC report to the clrged officer results in 

denial ot natural justice. According to him, the 

UPSC report/advise was to be supplied to the 

applicant and his representation thereon should 

have been taken into account by the disciplinary 

authority before taking final decision. He also 

referred to the Gujarat High Court's judgment 

in State of Gujarat. vs. R.G.Teredesaj & another 

regarding furnishing ot enquiry officers report. 
in 

He has also quoted the judgmentIR 183 SC 1197 

anct iIR 193) scc 727. He has also pointed out 

that the inquiry was unduly delayed by the 

respondents Which is against the principles of 

natural justice. He supported his contention with 

the judgment rendered by the Gujarat High Court 

in Mohanbhai Dungarbhai Parmar vs. Y.B.Zala and 

another in which the Court he id that a. delay of 

one and half years in taking disciplinary action 

was violation of principles of natural justice. 

The applicant was not allowed to cross examine the 
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the witnesses. He has also stated that the 

applicant had acted properly and he had not comm-

itted any m-sconduct and he had acted according 

to the Medical Rules. He has also mentioned that 

the Gujarat Idical council had opined the 

treatment for himself and his family members and 

use of drugs under reference prescribed by 

qualified udical practioner were not unethical, 

practice. He also pointed out the inquiry officer 

had not considered the meerja1 on record that 

the case file of the applicant at Vijayanagar Dis-

pensary, Ia ldarwaj a dispensary, po lytechn ia 

dispensary and prescri,tions duplicates) issued 

by Dr.Premal Thakore and prescriptions issued by 

Dr.DesDande, AMO of ShC. He has also pointed out 

that the inquiry officer had not touched upon any 

of the points raised by the applicant in his 

representation on the inquiry report. He has also 

mentioned that the penalty ot compulsory retire-

ment of the applicant is a heavy penalty not 

comeensurate with the misconduct and it only shows 

that the bias attitude of the respondents. 

Accorcjjngly, he prayed for allowing the application 

and notional fixation of pay on retirement benefits 

2 1. Mr.Akil Kureshi, learned counsel for the 

respondents pointed out that the dLsciplinary 

authority had accepted the recouzuendation of the 

UPSC and imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirement as such the applicant was not prejudiced 

by non-supply of the UPSC report. He has pointed 
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out the judgment in UnLon of India and Ors.vs. 

Xohd.Ramzan Khan i9i(i) SCC 588, the effected 

judgment is only prospective and the applicants 

case was decided before the latter judgment of 

the amzan Khan and it was not necessary to suppl 

copy of the UPSC report. In this connection he 

cited the judgment of the Principal Bench in 

charanjit Singh Ithurana vs. (Jnion of India (1994) 

27 ATC 378 wherein it has been held that the 

supply of copy of UPSC advise, it is mandatory 

only after cases a occuring of the judqment of 

the HCki'ble Supreme Court in Mohd.Ramzan Khan's 

case. In so far as the question of adequacy of 

the penalty is concerned, he mentioned that the 

charges against the applicant were grave. 

according to him, the punishment pointed out is 

not disproportionate to the charge which were 

proved. He pointed out that large quantity of 

medicines were presibed for himself and his 

tamily. He also pointed out that once the quantum 

of penalty decided by the disciplinary authority 

the Court or Tribunal cannot sit in judgment in 

penalty imposed. He supported his view with the 

judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Govt. 

of India vs. Parrri Nanda AIR 1989 SC 1185 and 

in Director General, £mployces State Insurance 

Corporation & Anr. vs. Vasant L.?atan]ca & Anr. 

in SLP (Civil) No.3248 of 1994. In so far as 

the question of not allowing the applicant to 

examine the witnesses is corernecL it 	the 
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tault of the applicant that he did not 

participate in the inquiry inspite of being 

given enough opportunity to do so. In so tar 

as the delay in proceedings is concerned, be 

pointed out that there was no undue delay. The 

proceedings were commenced in 1987 and concluded 

in 190. I'breover, the applicant has not ghown 

as to bow the delay has prejudiced him. 

	

2. 	In so far as the preliminary objection 

regarding the applicant not exhausting the remedy 

of revisional petition, this matter would no 

doubt have been considered at the time of admiss-

ion, ?breover, the Tribunal has got authority 

to entertain the O.A. even though the remedy 

of revision not availed of in certain circumst-

ances. Accordingly, we reject this contention of 

the respondents. 

	

2. 	We have heard both the learned counsels 

and gone through the documents on record. 

The main contention of the applicant is that he 

was not given any opportunity to defeid himself 

for cross examining the witnesses in the inquiry. 

and hence the inquiry should be treated as an 

inquiry ex parte and as he was not given opportu-

nity to defend himself, the inquiry proceedings 

are arbitrary and hence, it deserves to be set 

aside. However, on perusal of the documents, 4T". _ 
we are unable to appreciate the contention of 

the applicant that he was not given opportunity 

to defend the charges. We see from the proceed3.n 
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of the prelthiinary hearing held on 25.2.1988 that 

'Dr.Rajguru also clarified that he has stated his 

case in the above documents submitted by him and 

that he would not like to produce any more docu-

mnts or examine any witness. He would also not 

like to be present in the subsequent hearings. 

Dr.Rajguru was told that under the rules he has the 

right to ask for additional documents, or call for 

defence witnesses and also to cross examine the 

witnesses during the course of the inquiry. He has 

also the right to have a defence Assistant to kdp 

him, it he so desires. Dr.Rajguru said that since 

he would not be attending the future hearings, he 

would also not be asking for any Defence Assistant. 

He reiterated that all his defence is contained 

in the documents submitted D-Ex. I & II). in 

other words, Dr.Rajguru said that the proceedings 

could be conducted ax parte based on his written 

subraisiofl*. It is seen that the proceedings 

have been signed by the applicant. The applicant 

had voluntarily given up his right tor asking/ 

producing necessary documents or for calling 

defence witnesses or for cross examining the other 

witnesses. In other words, he had given up his own 

rights for his defence. Hence, he cannot after the 

conclusion of the inquiry turn round and come with 

/ 	 the argument that he was not given opportunity 

to defend himself and the inquiry was conducted 
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ex parte. Therete, we reject the contention 

or the applicant that he inquiry was conducted 

ex parte and he was not $ver; opportunity to 

defend his case. In so tar as the question of 

non-supply of UPSC advise is concerned, as stre-

ssed by the learned counsel Mr.Anarid for the 

applicant, we are unable to appreciate as to 

how the non-supply of the UPSC report prejudiced 

his case. Even assuming that the UPSC report 

containing advice, should have been given to 

the charged  of ticer as essential part of 

reasonable opportunity to state his case as well 

as a requiremeitof principles ot natural justice, 

the legal position is that the Flon'ble Supreme 

Court in its judgment in the case of Managing 

Director, ECIL, I-iyderabad Vs. .Karunakar 1993 (4) 

cc 127 s decided that the furnishing of a 

copy of report is mandatory in cases where the 

punishment order is issued after 1.10.1993. In 

this case the punishment order was passed on 

24.7.1990 and hence non-supply of the UPSC report 

to the applicant, does not render the punishment 

invalid.This has also been clarified in the 

rinciçEl Benchs judgment in ciaranjit Singh 

Khurana vs. Union of India (1994) 27 iTC 378. 

According ly, the contention of the applicant 

regarding the non-supply of the UPSC report 

imposing the punishment rendered it as invalid 

is rejected. 



	

24. 	In so far as the questionor argument 

of Shri Anand that the penalty is based on 

'no evidence' and hence should be set aside, 

we are unable to appreciate this point. The 

inquiry 0t±icr had conducted the inquiry on the 

basis of the evidence presented by the presenting 

ofricer and has come to the conclusion that tour 

out of five charges were provdd. There is no basis 

of the contention of the applicant that the O.A. 

should be allowed on account or penalty was 

imposed without evidence. As the enquiry has 

been conducted after analysing the evidence by 

the Inquiry Oz±icer. the Tribunal cannot reassess 

the evidence as it is not sitting as an appellate 

authority. The law in this regard has been 

settled with the judgment of the Apex Court in 

Govt. of T.N. Vs.A.Rajaparidiari AZZ 1994 S.C. 
Weekly 4833. 

	

25. 	In so tar as the quest ion of delay to 

tinalising the proceedings is concerned4 we find 

that the proceedings were begun in 187 and 

concluded in 1990, this period cannot be stated 

to be excessive. 

2.. 	In so tar as the question of bias aliege 

against the inquiry officer, it has been stated 

by the respondents that under instructions 

issued by him on 21.9.1978 and 1.6.1979 were 

based on the instruction received from the 

department of Space However, if the applicant 

had any doubt about the impartiality of the 

.. 
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Inquiry Officer, he should have represented against 

the appointment of the inquiry officer even in 

the initial stage. This be failed to do. Hence, 

he carmot claim after the inquiry was completed 

that the inquiry otter was biased. 

21. 	]i so tar as the question of speaking 

order oy disciplinary authority is concerned, 

once the disciplinary authority had agreed with 

the findings of the inquiry of ticer, there is no 

need tor him to give detailed reasons for the 

same. This is the ratio laid down by the Apex 

Court in Ram Kur v.State of Haryana AIR 1987 

SC 2043. The question of giving detailed reasons, 

arises only the disciplinary authority disagreed 

with the findinqs of the inquiry of ticer. 

2 	In so tar as the allegation regarding 

the arbitrary and discriminatory action, the 

applicant had stated that action has not been 

taken for a violation of the instructions dated 

1.6.1979 against one Nr.J.K.hah and some others. 

¶Ihere is no valid reason for challenging the 

inquiry simply because action was not taken against 

the other erring doctors and hence this argument 

is also rejected. 

2 9, 	In so tar as the question of action 

against the opinion of the Medical council i 

concerned, it is mentioned that the applicant was 

working under the respondents and was bound by the 

rules and regulations given by the Department 
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and any violation of the instructions i3$Ued 

by the Departmit cannot be condoned by the 

Nedical Council or any outside body. 

O. 	Keeping in view of the above and in the 

facts and circuntances of the case, we are 

unable to find any merit in the O.A. Accordingly, 

the O.A. is dismissed without any order as to 

costs. 

,1 

(T.N.Bhat) 
Zleuber (:r) 

z 	
~G I--," 

(V.Rac3hakrishnan) 
Member (A) 
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;JUDGMENT 
V~o" 	'* 

Date: 11.9.97 

per; ioo 'ble 	rxrjg1- 	;4eater (A) 

The applicant in this O.A. is challenging 

the order dated 24.7.90 Mnexure A-3) inposing 

the penalty of compulsory etirern3r1t on the 

ground the enquiry held was illogal, unjust, 

arbitrary, discriminatory, violation of principles 

ot natural justice and contrary to the evidence 

zw4oaterial on record and vitiated on account of 

non-application of mind. 



2 • 	The applicant who was working as Medical 

Officer (SE) • Department of Space. Alimedabad 

was issued a charge-s))eet dated 4.1997. The 

charges were as follows s-

Article-I 
That the said Dr.Rajguru, while functioning 
as Medical Officer 'SE' in the £olytechnic 
Dispensary of SAC has acted as A) tor 
himselt and his family raerters in violation 
of instructions contained in SAC circular 

o.SAC/Ch/138/79 dated June 1, 1979. 
hreover, during the year 182 he had pre-
scribed and withdrawn different medicines 
for himself and for his family in quantities 
more than what is actually required for one 
patient at a time. Different medicines/drugs 
have been drawn in one lot which are, as 
per expert judicial opinion, not relevant 
to any particular disease. These acts irly 
mala tide intention on the part of Dr.Raj guru 
and mis-use of his official position for 
improper gains. 
Article-Il 

Further, during the period 183-85, Dr.Rajguru 
has drawn large quantities of rtdicirieS, 
mainly tonics, vitamin preparations, pain 
killers, digestive preparatior5, for selt 
and family, in violation of instructions con-
tained in SAC Circulat No.SAC/G1 /138/79  dt. 
JUne 1, i79 prohibiting the saae. Drawal of 
these medicines in large quantities dispro-
portionate to requireflent of one padent on 
one occasion, implies ulterior fl3tiVe. 

ArticlL 

Dr.Rajguru has indented for and drawn large 
quantities of disposable syringes for himself 
and his Mkte during the period from 26.5.85 
to 24.12.86 contrary to, the instructions 
contained in the SAC Circular 1jo.CH3SI28.85 
dated 4.6.185. 

Article -IV 
Life saving equipnnt5 like Oxygen cylinders 
have not been properly accounted for by 
rr.aajguru. one of  the two oxygen cylincrs 
under the charge of Dr.Raj guru in the 
Polytechnic Dispensary was not available for 
emrgePCY use on Sept. 20,135 and was reported 
missing when critically needed. 

:4' 
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Article V 

Dr.Rajgutu faileds  on many occasions, to 
rry Out kis assigned duties during nis 

service in the Centre. Severl instances 
have occurrqql when he has failed in his 
duties to rthder assistance expected of a 
Medical Of ticer to needy employees and their 
families, despite distress calls and personal 
requests. His behaviour in times of medical 
need and medical emergency can only be termed 
as callously negligent and highly unbecoming 
professional conduct. In one case, his delay 
and response to a distress'call lacked 
elemtarY medical ethics. Eventually the 
patient lest his life. The conduct of 
Dr.Rajguru as a Medical Officer has thus 
caused considerable hardship, inconvenience 
and avoidable anxiety in medical emergencies 
to the employees and other beneficiaries in 
the Space Application Centre. 

Dr.Rajguru has, thus, exhibited lack of 
devotion to duty, disobedience to the orders 
of suerior officers and behaved in a manner 
unbecoming of a Government servant violating 
Rule 3 (1) (ii) and 3(i) (iii) of Central 
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964 0 . 

7 	3. The applicant denied the charges. An inquiry 

was held. Out of five charges, four charges were 

proved. The disciplinary authority agreed with the 

findings of the Xnquiry Officer and after consult-

aton with the UPSC, iapc ed the pun ish:ent of 

compulsory retirement on the ap2licarlt. 

4. 	The applicant challenges the punishnent 

order as well as the proceedings on several grounds. 

iirstly, he alleges ttat the inquiry was conducted 

ex parte. He states that he was given a copy of 

the report of Inquiry Officer on 9.8.189 and be 

was under the impression that as per the letter his 

case will, be decided atter taking into account his 

35' 



representation. he  asked for copies of certain 

document. (Annexure A-2) vide his letter dated 

AUguSt 22. 189. However, according to him no 

documents were supplied to him but he was issued ' 

a Jnorandum dated 18th Octer, 1989 asking 

him to su*ujt a representation on the inquiry 

report to the disciplinary authority within 15 days. 

Therea±ter, the applicant received the punishment 

order dated 24.3.1990 imposing the punishment of 

compulsory retiretient. The respondents had enclosed 

a copy of inquiry report as well, as copy of the 

recoendation of UPSC along with the report. The 

grievance of the applicant is that in this order 

the respondents had not taken into accint the 

points raised by him in his letter dated Aust 

21,22/89. The order has not taken into consideration 

any relevant factors but held the applicant guilty 

ox the charges and imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirenent. According to him, thiS order is vitiated 

on account of non-app licatiori of mind to the relevant 

points raised by the applicant. 

541, 	 He further claims that even before supplying 

the copy of Inquiry report to him the respondents 

had taken the decision to impose the penalty on 

him. Even though the respondents had supplied the 

copy of the inquiry report on 9.8.989 to the 
	 fl 

applicant, the applicant had called for certain 

, 	documents mentioned in the inquiry report. These 

were not supplied to him. On the other head, he 

was issued notice to submit his report on the 

11 
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representation within 15 days by letter dated 

October, 1989. According to him, the respondents 

had already decided regarding the penalty imposed 

on him and asking him to submit a representation 

against the action to be taken An merely a 

formality. 

The second point submitted by the applicant 

is that the inquiry report bas not considered the 

op 
	 evidence on record and evaluated the same. The 

disciplinary authority has also not taken into 

account the representation made by the applicant. 

1treover, the inquiry report was based on an 

ex parte inquiry. 

In short, the applicant was not given 

proper opportity for making valid representation. 

The r eprelentatiors made by him were not considered., 

There was no mention about the points rasied by 

the applicant in the order of imposing penalty. 

S. 	He xurttier contended that the inquiry 

was hopelessely delayed irhjCh prejudiced the detence 

of the petitioner, as he could not remeer the 

happenings after a long time • The instances 01: 

withdrawal of medicines related to the period 

1980-85 the inquiry was corenced in 1987 after 

lapse of 3 to 5 years. Cven then the applicant 

gave a reply to the charges made against 	but 

they were not considered and an inquiry was 

conducted behind his back. He also ellegea that 

the inquiry officer did not resort to any cross 

$ 
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examination to bring out the truth. He cites 

the judgment of the High Court of Guj arat in 

?¼,banbhaiD.Para&r vs. y.B.Zala and Orse20 G IR 

497 that y delay in undertaking departaeflt*l 

proceedings would constitUte denial of reasonable 

opportiaity to the eployees and hence the inquiry 

would amount to violation of principles of 

natural Justice. In this case the instances 

related to the past period of 3-7 years relating 

to medicines preacribed on particular days but 

was not possible to recall the bappenng5 whic 

arose in the past per od. 

Rs 	He also alleges that as the inquiry 

was held ax parte and he was not given any 

oppottUflitY to be heard. There was no cross 

examination of witnesses and hence, the inquiry 

is vitiated. He takes the support of the judgment 
.M.harma v.bouth Gujarat University23j 

in the case of/that no punish'nent can be impose 

upon the  employee on the ground of misconduct 

withOUt recording evidence on inquiry as per 

the prescribed procedure. This was not clone in 

this case and penalty imposed on him on no 

evidence'. He also alleges that the main 

witnesses who were examined were biased and 

had given the statenAts against him. They 

had given the statement on the basis of the 

memory which was accepted without any cross 

examiration by the Inquiry Otticer. The 

witnesees were having revergeful attitude 

towards the applicant and he was victimised' 
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They were prejudiced against the applicant 

and hence, their evidence should not have been 

relied upon the inquiry Officer. He also alleges 

14 	
that the Inquiry Officer was the person who 

issued the relevant instructions and as such he 

was expected to uphold the same. He cites the 

case of N.S.aaankar vs. Cantonrint Board, 

1987 I LW 401, according to which, where the 

inquiry officer is biased the inquiry report is 

vitiated. He has also stated that as the inquiry 

was not held by the proper Medical authority, he 

could not be expected to decide the medicines 

prescribed and their use etc. and his findings 

without any such knowledge, cannot be accepted 

as correct. Regarding the violation of Centre 's 

instructions dated 1.6.1979 and 29.71978, he 

has stated that there is no absolute prohbition 

for a Doctor to treat himself andhis faaiilieg. 

In case ot urgency or ertrgency a Doctor can 
I 

	

	 treat his family membersais.o.He also stttes 

that the applicant is governed by the Coatribu-

tory }ealti Service scheme ot the department and 

not by C5Ne (dical Attendance) Rules. 

Accordingly, there is no question of violation 

of latter rules with which he is not concerned. 

He also reters to the opinio ri of the Gujarat 

edical Council regarding the right of a doctor 

to treat himself and his fauily. He also alleges 

that other doctors working in the respondents 

departtneflt were also adopting the same practice 
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ot prescribing for 
theelVes and their tamilies 

which was *ot objected. 	The appliqant states that I 

he was an M.D.Doctor he could not be 
expected to  

get a prescription from an M.B.B.S. doctor. The 

applicant states that he was paying contribution 

to the scheme and getting treatment for his tamily. 

The prescriptions were given by Dr.Thakore who was 

CHSS Panel, He also states that in certain times, on 

it becOmeS necessary to take treatment from a 

disPensarY other than one in uhich the employee 

is registered. He states that in an emergenCY, 

medicines were drawn on the case 
prescriptions given 

by,  other doctors. His grievance is that no doctor 

who had prescribed the medicines was examined by 

the Inquiry Of ii car. He states that the medicines 

were drawn on the basis of proper prescriptions 

and he has produced the duplicate copies of 

prescriptions issued by Dr.Thakorev 	He contends 

that all these facts were not taken into account 

by the inquiry officer. Hc has stated that his 

wife was under the treatment of Dr.Tbakore. 	The 

inquiry officer did not consider all these factors 

and hence, his report is 
perverse. 

10. 	in so 
 tar as the question relating to use 

of  di8posable syringes and needles is c onceri*ed, 

they were used as 
more hygenical, econo1ical and 

coWeDient 	HeDce, the findings of the inquiry 

officer do not appreicate 
the relevant factors 

as such he had no medical knowledge and he has 

come to a conclusion without application of mind. 



In 80 far as the missing of syringes is concerned 

be was flot 44arO that it was missing and the 

complaint was made after 1 years. No report 
14 	

was made by the police. All the above factors 

mented in the representatioa were not tken 

into account by the inquiry officer. He also 

states that the severe penalty of compulsory ret-

ireent was not conmensu rate in the a ileged 

misconduct. He cites the judgment of Gujarat 

HJgh court in H.P.Thakore vs. State of Gujarat 

& Ors. 20 (lR 109 according to whic*i the 

disciplinary authority should apply his mind 

before imposing the penalty. 

. 	view of all above, the applicant 

s tate, tt the order is sued by the disciplinary 

authori-ts illegal, unjust, perverse, violation 

of 	iI&I 	ot naturil justice and uconstit- 

utiotial6d passed without aplicatjon of mind 

to the relevant factors. 

12. 	The respondents in the writthn statetnent 

have refuted the arguments of the applicant made 

in the application. They have taken a preliminary 

objection that the applicant has not filed 

revision petition under Rule 26 of 1)epartrnt of 

space Employees c) Rules 1976 road with 

Rule 29 of CCS kCCA) Rules 165 to make a 

k / 	 revision petition against the order of penalty 
I\UV 	 of compulsory retirement within six raunths as 

he has not availed of the departnental remedy. 

The O.A. is not maintainable in view of Section 
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20 of the kduda is.trativa TribUzia is act. They 

have stated that the applicant who was working 

as Nedica1 Officer (SE) was issued a charge-

sheet vide order dated 4.9.87 fEr misuse of his 

0fficial position for improper gains, for lack of 

devotiOn tot duty* disobedience orders of the 

superior officers, etc. They have stated that the 

inquiry was conducted against the ofticer and out 

of tive charges, iour charges were tound proved 

by,  the inquiry otticer. After taking concurrence 

of the UPSC the applicant was imposed penalty of 

compulsOry riremDeflt by the competent authority. 

The respondents have stated that the 

applicant did not choose on his own volitiom 

to attend the inquiry. He also dclifled the 

services of defence asistant and he did not cite 

any defence witnesses from his side. The applicant 

did not change his stand even though the In4,uiry 

Otficer had tried to per$ade him to appear in 

the inquiry and crOss examine the witnesses. 

The applicant did not att 	the regular hearing 

except on the trst day and then on the last day 

atter the hearings were over. The applicant was 

given a copy ot the inquiry report vide their 

letter dated 9.8.1989. The respond.erits have 

taken into account the statea2flts made by the 

applicant in his representation on the tindings ot 

the inquiry officer. Hence, the contention ot 

the applicant is that the inquiry was held 
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ex parts, cannot be accepted as it was his own 

fault that he did not participatc thi. inquiry. 

140 	They have also stated that the applicant 'a 

allegation ot pre-.deterrnination nind and non 

application of mind of the respondents is baseless. 
They have stated that the applicant was given 

reasab1e opportunity at every stage of the 

inquiry proceedings to state his defence but the 

10 	 applicant did not choose to avail the opportunity. 

1. 	Regarding reterence to UPSC about the 

penalty of compulsory retirernt • they have stated 

that it is mandatory for making reference to UPSC. 

The applicantis subrrzission was also reterred to 

the UPSC. In so far as the allegation that the 

case of the applicant failed on account of 'no 

evideàce', the respondents have stated that the 

allegation is baseless inasnuci-i as the Anriexure-IXI 

I I 	 of the chargesheet contains the list of docunnts 

relied upon by the disciplinary atthority in 

support of the articles or darge. ­,he inquiry 

otticer on the basis of the docunentary evidence 

as well as oral evidences adduced during the 

inquiry came to the conclusion that Articles I 

to IV have been provdd. The dizciplinary 

authority after agreeing with the findings of 

the inquiry,  officer and after seeking the advice 
of the UPSC imposed the punishment of compulsory 

retirement. 

8 
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16. 	The te.pondt5 have also contested the 
VW 

applicant 'a cWtentian that his services were 

withOUt say b1aiah. Even earlier there were 0 

instances ot tampering with the prescription 

issued by the klan .Nedical Adviser. In so tar as 

the present case is concerned, he was given enouh 

opportunity to state his case and after getting 

the explanation it was found that there was a 

prima tacie case existed against the applicant. 

Accocdingly, disciplinary proceedings were 

initiated against him and he was suspeu4ed from 

service. After issuing of charge sheet he was 

given copies of the docunnts relied upon* 

copies of daily proceedings were made available 

/ to him, but he did not participate in the inquiry. 

Med not ask for any additional documents nor he 

( did ask for any defence witnesses. The inquiry 

was coAducted as per the irescribed rules in 

accordance with the principles of natural justice. 

The inquiry officer had also went out of the way 

to impress upon the applicant the iraplications 

of his stand. As he did not participate in the 

inquiry, he could not cross dxatnine the witnesses. 

there is no quest ion of cross exarainat ion of 

witnesses by the inquiry officer as alleged by 

the applicant. They have also denied that the 

contention of bias and prejudice by Dr.T.K.Patel, 

34on.dical Adviser. The applicant absented 

himself from the inquiry and he did not cross 

examine the witnesses. They have stated that in the 

a 
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pre1iliPary hearing the app]3c ant raised no 

obj.ctiaa regarding appointment of the inquiry 

authority. They have also daniel that the 

inquir' 'ofticer was the author ot the instruct-

ions issued by the department on the Contributory 

Health Service Scheme. The applicant had not z 

raised any objection regarding bias by the 

inquiry otticer. They have stated that the 

instructions issued were as a result of 

provisions of Rule 10 ot the CCS (Medical 

Attendance) Rules, 1944, according to which 

an AM cannot -, treat 'himself *d his tamily 

metbers it one more AM is available in the 

station. The applicant cannot be given any 

exemption trom the scheme which is applicable 

to all the stattseers. The applicant instead 

of complying with the instructions was pres-

ibing medicines tor himself and his family. 

They have stated that the CCS dical Lendance 

Rules, 1944 are applicable to the ouployeesof 

the Department and instructions issued under 

them apply to all the statt without exception. 

The respondents have also denied the allegation 

0± the applicant that he was victimised. They 

have stated that it a mistake had been comnitted 
L on 

ot the doctor it Cd not give him permission to 

repeat the same. They have stated that medicines 

have been drawn in large quantities without 

relevance to any particular decease. Regarding 

the contentionof the  applicant that the 
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medicines withdrawn by him were prescribed by 

the coaultant doctor Thakore, in the inquiry 

to such reterence had been mad'e to Dr.P.B.Thakore 	? 
was a vital witness nothing prevented the applicant 	: 
from calling him as a defence witness. All the 

prescriptions were given by the applicant himselt 

and the inquiry of ticer could not take into account 

the duplicates of the prescription produced by the 

applicant. They have also stated that the applicant 

was attached to Laldarweja/vijayanagar dispensary. 

His case tile was kept in Iolytechnic clinic 

dispensary where he was the ?1'). There was no 

evidence that the medicines prescribed by the 

applicant were advised by the consultant 

/.. Dr.ThakOre.. They have also denied the applicants 

allegationt bias against Dr.Patel. The respond-

ents ha'e á)o stated that the applicant had 

wi thdraw )re quantities of disposable syringes 

and his wife contrary to the 

instructions issued by the deartnt and such a 

large drawil of syringeL were not justitied. 

The applicant was also responsible tor the loss 

of oxygen cylinder. 

17. 	The respondents have also denied the 

allegation that the disciplinary axthority did 

not apply its mind before irosing the penalty. 

The disciplinary authority after agreeing with the 

inquiry oft icer and after cCfls ideririg the represe-

ntation of the applicant • and the magnitude of 

charges, took a conscious decision to iEpo5e a 

00 
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sajor penalty.They sht the advise of the UPSC 

and accepted the same • The order issued is a 

speaking order and quiet legal. As the disciplinary 

authority had agreed with the inquiry officer, 

there was no need to give any reasons. They 

also stated that the inquiry was conducted as 

per the rules and the competent authority decided 

the quantum of punishment which cannot be objected. 

n view of the above, the respondents 

have prayed for the rejection of the application. 

The applicant has filed rejoinder where 

he has reiterated most of the points shown in the 

application. The new point raised relates to the 

non-supply of copy of the advice of theWSC to 

him in order to give him opportunity to reply. His 

contention is that copy of the UPSC report was 

given to him alongwith penalty order only. in 

this connection he supported his contention to 

the jurnent of High Court of Gujarat in the case 

. f T..Rabari vs. Govt. of Gujarat 32 2) GLR 1035 

wherein it has been held that the charged officer 

should be given all relevant documents before a 

disciplinary authority considers the question of 

imposing penalty. Inspite of repeated request ml 

of the applicant, copy of the U-SC report was not 

made available to him. Hence, he has alleged the 

non-supply of the UPSC report shows 1s of the 

disciplinary authority. 
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DMM'M oral arguments. 

ZAL tt.Axiand learned counsel fqx the applicant s: 

mainly stressed the point of non-supply of the 

UPSC report to the applicant which iis prejudiced 

his detence. The disciplinary authority did not 

disclose the contents of the UPSC report to the 

charged officer. He supported his contention with 

the judgment in the case of kmar Nath Batabyal 

vs. Union of India & Ors. decided by the C.A.T., 

Bombay Bench in O.A.545/89 on 9.2.96 wherein it 

has been held that the non-furnishing of copy of 

the UPSC report to the cIirged officer results n 

denial of natural justice. According to him, the 

UPSC report/advise was to be supplied to the 

applicant and his representation thereon should 

have been taken into account by the disciplinary 

authority before taking final decision. He also 

referred to the Gujarat High Court's judgment 

in State of Gujarat vs. R.G.Tereciesai & another 

regarding furnishing ot enquiry off icr's report. 
in 

He has also quoted the judgment/J.R 183 SC 1197 

and AIR 19934) 6CC 727. He has also pointed out 

that the inquiry was unduly delayed by the 

respondents which is against the principles of 

natural justice. He supported his contention with 

the judgment rendered by the Gujarat High Court 

in I'bhanbhai Dungarbhai Parmar vs. Y.B.Zala and 

another in which the Court he Id that a delay of 

one and half years in taking disciplinary action 

was violation of principles of natural justice. 

The applicant was not allowed to cross examine the 



the witnesses. He has also stated that the 

applicant had acted properly and he had not comet-

itted any misconduct and he had acted according 

to the Medical Rules. He has lso mentioned that 

the Gujarat Medical Council had opined the 

treatment for himself and his family members and 

use of drugs under reference prescribed by 

qualified medical practioner were not unethical, 

practice. He also pointed out the inquiry officer 

had not considered the material on record that 

the case file of the applicant at Vijayanagar Dis-

pensary, Laldarwaja dispensary, polytechnic 

dispensary and prescriptions (duplicates) issued 

by Dr.Premal Thakore and prescriptions issued by 

Dr.Despande, k) of SAC. He has also pointed out 

that the inquiry officer had not touched upon any 

or the points raised by the applicant in his 

reprasentation on the inquiry report. He has also 

mentioned that the penalty ot compulsorj retire-

ment of the applicant is a heavy penalty not 

cowensurate with the misccnduct and it only shows  

that the bias attitude of the respondents. 

Accordingly, he prayed for allowing the applicationi 

and notional fixation of pay on retirement benefits 

2. 	Akjl Kureshi, learned counsel for the 

respondents pointed out that the disciplinary 

authority had accepted the reconuendation of the 
'i 	 UPSC and imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirement as such the applicant was not prejudiced, 

by non-supply of the UPSC report. He has pointed 
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out the  judgment an Union of India and 'Ors.vs. 

iohd.Ra*zan IChan 3.991(1) SCC 588, the effected 

judgment is oniy prospective and the applicant is 

case was decided before the latter judgment of 

the Reazan Xhan and it was not necessary to supply 

copy of the UPSC report. in this connection he 

cited the judgment of the Principal Bench in 

Charanjit Singh Khurana vs. tkiion of India (994) 

27 ATC 378 wherein it has been held that the 

supply of copy of UPSC advise, it is mandatory 

only after cases it occuring of the judgment of 

the HOn 'ble Supreme Court in Mohd.Ramzan Khan 'a 

case* in so far as the question of adequacy of 

the penalty is concerned, he mentioned that the 

charges against the applicant were grave. 

'ccording to him, the punishment pointed out is 

not disproportionate to the charge which were 

proved. He pointed out that large quantity of 

medicines were prescribed for himself and his 

family. He also pointed out that once the quantum 

of penalty decided by the disciplinary autliority 

the Court or Tribunal cannot 8it in judgment in 

penalty imposed. He supported his view with the 

judgment of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court in Govt. 

of India vs. Parma Nanda AIR 1989 SC 1185 	and 

in Director General, Employees State Insurance 

Corporation & Anr. vs. Vasant L.Patanka & Anr. 

in sIP (Civil) No. 3248 of 1994. 	in so far as 

the question of not allowing the applicant to 

examine the witnesses is concerned, it was the 
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fault of the applicant that he did not 

participate in the inquiry inspite of being 

given enough opportunity to do so. In so far 

1.4 	
as the delay in proceedings is concerned, he 

pointed out that there was no undue delay. The 

proceedings were coRnenced in 187 and concluded 

in 190. Ibreover, the applicant has not shown 

as to bow the delay has prejudiced him. 

21. 	In so far as the preliminary objection 

regarding the applicant not exhausting the remedy 

of revisiona] petition, this matter would no 

doubt have been considered at the time of admiss-

ion, Mreover, the Tribunal has got authority 

to entertain the O.A. even though the remedy 

7 	of revi.sion not availed of in certain circust- 
. 

ancesMordingly, we reject this contention of 
IJ 	 - 

the zèspoents. 
Cob 

2 	have heard both the learned counsels 
\ /2 

through the docunnts on record. 

The main contention of the applicant, is that he 

was not given any opportunity to defertd himself 

for cr053 exarnining the witnesses In the inquiry, 

and hence the inquiry should be treated as an 

inquiry ex parte and as he was not given opportu-

nity to defend himself, the inquiry proceedings 

are arbitrary and hence, it deserves to be set 

aside. However, on perusal of the docunts, 

we are unable to appreciate the contention of 

the applicant that he was not given opportunity 

to defend the charges. We see from the proceed4n 
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of the preliminary hearing held on 25.2.1988 that 

9X.Rajguru also clarified that he has stated his 

case in the above docizsents submitted by his and 

that be would not like to produce 	ny more docu- 

ments or examine any witness. He would also not 

like to be present in the subsequent hearings. 

Dr.Rajguxu was told that under the rules he has the 

right to ask for additional docuaento, or call for 

defence witnesses and also to cross examine the 

witnesses during the course of the inquiry. He has 

also the right to have a nefence Assistant to bAp 

him, if he so desires. 1.Rajguru said that since 

he would not be attending the future hearings, he 

would Lalso not be asking for any Defence Assistant. 

He reiterated that all his defence is contained 

in the docents submitted th-Ex. I & II) • In 

other words, Dr.Rajguru said that the proceedings 

could be conducted ex parte based on his written 

stbmissions'. It is seen that the proceedings: 

have been signed by the applicant. The applicant 

had voluntarily given up his right tor asking/ 

producing necessary documents or for calling 

defence witnesses or for cross examining the other 

witnesses. In other words1, he had given up his own 

rights for his defence. Hence, he cannot after the 

conclusion of the inquiry turn round and come with 

the argument that he was not given opportunity 

to defend himself and the inquiry was conducted 

S 
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ex parte. TheretcEe. -we reject the contention 

of th* applicant that he inquiry was conducted 

ex parte and he was not çiven opportunity to 

defend his case. In so tar as the question of 

non-supply of UPSC advise is concerned, as stre-

ssed by the learned counsel 1knand for the 

applicant, w e are unable to appreciate as to 

how the non-supply of the UPSC report prejudiced 

his case. Even assuming that the UPSC report 

containing advige, should have been given to 

the charged officer as essential part of 

reasonable opportunity to state his case as well 

as a requirenitof principles of natural justice, 

the legal position is that the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court in its judgment in the case of Managing 

Director, ECU., Ryderabad vs. B. Karunakar 1993 (4) 

727 has decided that the furnishing ot a 5CC 

copy of report is mandatory in cases where the 

punishment order is issued after 1.10.1993. In 

this. case the punishment order was passed on 

24.7.10 and hence non-supply of the UPSC report 

to the applicant, does not render the punishment 

invalid.Th.,is has also been clarified in the 

irincial Bench's judgment in Caranjit Singh 

Khurana vs. Union of India (1994) 27 ATC 378. 

Accordingly, the contention of the applicant 

regarding the non-supply of the UPSC report 

imposing the punishment rendered it as invalid 

is rejected. 	 - 

$ 
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209 	In so tar as the qusstionot argument 	
l' 

of. Shri Anand that the penalty is based on 

'no evidence' and hence goUld 'be set aside, 	k.. 
0 

we   are usable to appreciate this point. The 

inquiry Officer had conducted the inquiry on the 

basis of the evidence presented by the presenting 

officer and has come to the conclusion that four 

out of fiue charges were provdd. There is no basis 

of the contention of the applicant that the O.A. 

hOld be allowed on account of penalty was 

imposed without evidence. As the enquiry has 

been conducted after analysing the evidence by 

the Inquiry Officer, the Tribunal cannot reassess 

j6 	the evidence as it is not sitting as an appellate 

authorit. The law in this regard has been 

settled with the judgment of the Apex Cott in 

Govt. of T.N. vs.i.Rajapandian Afl. 1994 S.C. 
Weekly 4833. 

2$. 	In so tar as the que± ion of delay to 

finalising the proceedings is concerned, we find 

that the proceedings were begun in 187 and 

concluded in 1990, this period camiit be stated 

to be excessive. 

26. 	In so tar as the question of bias alleged 

against the inquiry officer, it has been stated 

by the respondents that under instructiOns 

issued by his on 21.9.1978 and 1.6.17 were 

based on the instruction received from the 

department of Space. However, if the applicant 

had any doubt about the impartiality of the 

.. 
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inquiry Of ticere  he should have represented against 

the appointment of the inquiry of ticer even in 

the initial stage. This be failed to ao. }iemc.*  

he cannot c1aim after the inquiry was coleted 

that the inquiry Sft*r was biased. 

2!. 	ia so tar as the question of speaking 

order by disciplinary authority is concerned,, 

once the disciplinary authority had agreed with 

the findings of the inquiry officer, there is no 

need for him to give detailed reasons for the 

same. This is the ratio laid down by the Apex 

Court in Ram Kus.r v.State of Haryana AIR 1987 

SC 2043. The question of giving detailed reasons, 

arises only the disciplinary authority disagreed 

with the findings of the inquiry officer. 

2 	In so tar as the allegation regarding 

Ir 	the arbitrary and discriminatory action, the 

applicant had stated that action has not been 

taken for a violation of the instructins dated 

1.6.1979 against one r.T.K.ha}'i and sore others. 

1here is no valid rCason for challenging the 

inquiry simply because action was not taken against 

the other erring doctors and hence this argwent 

is also rej ected. 

2 9. 	In so tar as the question of action 

against the opinion of the Medical Council is 

concerned, it is mentioned that the applicant was 

working under the respondents and was bound by the 

rules and regulations given by the Department 

a 
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and any violation of the instructions issued 

by theDePartt cannot be condoned by the 

/ 1edical Cbu ii or any outside body* 

	

Ke 	in view of the above and in the 

facts and ci*2JtanCeS of the case, we are 

unab1etP53 any merit in the O.k. Accordiflgly, ' 

tte.iS dismissed withOut any order as to 

cOsts. 

ca/- 
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